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Planning for Schools DPD 

Further Statement – Ealing Council (October 2015) 

Response to Inspector’s Matters, Issues and Questions 

MATTER 3 
 

Formatting note: For ease of reference, the Council has inserted question numbers below to 
the Inspector’s questions outlined in ED25. 

 

MATTER 3 – NEED, STRATEGY AND ALTERNATIVES 

Main Issue:  

Is the evidence base robust? 

Questions: 

3.1 Is the evidence on projected pupil numbers and school places up-to-date?  Are 
there wider demographic trends which point to reducing pupil numbers? 

See Demography Update report, October 2015 (See ED40) for the latest update on 
projected pupil numbers, school places and wider demographic trends. While the latest birth 
trends indicate the birth rate is no longer rising, the magnitude of previous years birth 
increases is expected to result in year on year increases in secondary school pupil numbers 
for at least the next ten years.  

3.2 Are the proposed secondary schools being delivered where there is the highest 
density in primary school provision?   

The proposed secondary schools are being delivered where there has been the highest 
increase in primary school provision. Of the 36.5FE permanent primary school expansions 
that have or will be delivered through the primary expansion programme or through free 
school provision, 9 are in Acton and 12 are in Ealing and Hanwell. A 6FE secondary school 
(William Perkins) has already been delivered in the Greenford, Northolt, Perivale area of the 
borough where 10.5FE of the primary school expansions have taken place. The proposed 
secondary school sites are in areas of/accessible from the locations of the highest increase 
in primary provision.  

3.3 Are there any important developments/changes since submission, for instance in 
terms of policy and/or funding for school provision or planning consents for 
education provision in the Borough? 



The Council does not consider that there have been any changes of note in policy or funding 
relating to the provision of school places since the DPD submission. A planning application 
has however been submitted to provide a 2FE primary school on site S-ACT2. The 
application is yet to be determined.   

3.4 Does the Council have a programme for reviewing the key evidence base?  

The key evidence base is kept under constant review, including monitoring of development 
sites which inform need, and demographic projections which are reported to Cabinet on an 
ongoing basis. Triggers for review of the DPD itself may arise from reviews of the key 
evidence base (See Council’s responses to questions 2.3 and 2.4 in Matter 2). 

A full review of the Local Plan is anticipated by the end of 2019.  

Main Issue:  

Who will deliver the proposed school provision, when will it happen and is there a role for the 
DPD in securing wider community access?  

Questions  

3.5 Is school provision in the Borough based on identifiable catchment areas?   

See ED21 Council’s response to Q18  

3.6 How has the nature of planning and delivering school pupil places evolved with 
the changes from Local Education Authority directly planning and delivering to the 
diversity in how educational facilities are now provided, including Free Schools?   

In relation to planning for new school places, under Section 14 of the Education Act 1996, 
the Council has a statutory duty to secure sufficient school places in the borough and must 
therefore plan for this need. The Council uses birth data and retention rates to project 
demand over time across individual planning areas. The methodology around how the 
Council plans for school places is further outlined in document EB1. This process is used to 
advise and plan on where additional school places are required and is unaffected by the 
delivery method for school places.  

In relation to delivering new school places, the Department for Education (DfE) states that 
where a Local Authority thinks that there is a need for a new school in its area it must seek 
proposals to establish an academy (free school). Current DfE advice is outlined in ‘The free 
school presumption’ (July 2015) added to the examination library as ED31, and is based 
upon policy changes adopted following the Education Act 2011. 

In seeking to meet its statutory duty to secure sufficient school places whilst noting the free 
school presumption, the Council has been working with the Education Funding Agency 
(EFA), who fund and monitor the free school programme on behalf of the DfE. The EFA has 
been consulted on the Planning for Schools DPD throughout its development and are 
working towards delivering new free schools on the sites identified therein. There are a 
sufficient number of approved free schools in Ealing to occupy all of the sites identified in the 
DPD to meet the identified need. 



3.7 Notwithstanding site specific details, is there sufficient certainty that the provision 
identified will be delivered (funded) within the timeframes at paragraph 3.11 and, in 
any event, no later than the plan period of the DPD?  

The Education Funding Agency has approved applications for several new Free Schools in 
the borough which would, together with planned expansions of existing schools, provide 
sufficient school places to meet the projected demand. On this basis, there is considered to 
be sufficient certainty around capital funding for the necessary provision within the plan 
period of the DPD. 

In relation to delivering schools within the plan period of the DPD, the main risk remains 
around the acquisition of suitable sites which have been identified for schools together with 
securing planning approval for school to be established on these sites. The EFA, working 
with the Council, has engaged in early dialogue with site owners around acquisition and 
discussions are ongoing. The Council has additionally indicated that compulsory purchase of 
sites remains an option, (see ED22)  albeit not the Council’s preferred option. The Council 
has commissioned the Planning for Schools DPD in order to secure a clear policy position 
on the deliverability of new schools particularly where school development would ordinarily 
be a departure from planning policy requiring a ‘very special circumstances’ case to be 
made. 

 

3.8 Does Free School provision allow for wider community access to hall and sports 
pitch facilities?  Can this be secured through the planning system or is it a separate 
operational matter for the governing body?  

Please refer to the Council’s response to the Inspector’s Initial questions Q21 ED21) and 
additional documents ED9 (Planning Decision for William Perkin CE High School) and ED10 
(draft community use agreement for William Perkin CE High School). These demonstrate it 
is possible and achievable to secure wider community access to Free School facilities 
through the planning system. 

3.9 Could a criterion be reasonably added to Policy 2 – requiring indoor sports 
facilities within new schools to be located and designed for wider community use? Is 
this design/social inclusion issue addressed by another development plan policy?  

The need to ensure increased availability of indoor and outdoor sports facilities on school 
sites is supported, and is reflected in the plan (SD2 paras 2.5 and 2.6) which cites London 
Plan Policies 3.16 and 3.18, encouraging development proposals which 'maximise the 
extended or multiple use of educational facilities for community and recreational use' on 
school premises. See Council’s response to ED21 q21 and schedule of minor changes ED 
34 which also suggests additional text at SD2 para 2.6 regarding the location of facilities for 
wider community use. 

 

Main Issue:  

Are the broad locations for school provision in the DPD the most effective and justified?  
Have reasonable alternatives to locations and specific sites been considered?  



Questions  

3.10 Would the DPD deliver additional education places in those parts of the Borough 
where the demographic evidence suggests they are most needed?  Should additional 
school provision be focussed in other parts of the Borough as suggested by some 
representors?  

The DPD will deliver additional education places in and accessible from those parts of the 
borough where the demographic evidence suggests they are most needed.  See 
“Demography, projections and school place planning methodology” background paper Jan 
2015 (EB1) and Demography update report, Oct 2015 (See ED40). 

 

3.11 Does the plan make adequate provision for demand for additional primary and 
secondary school places in Acton to match the large planned residential 
developments?  

The council subscribe to the Greater London Authority (GLA) roll projections service.  The 
GLA incorporate the latest information on planned developments from housing colleagues in 
each local authority into their projections which we then use to inform our picture of demand 
for places.  The plan does currently make adequate provision for demand for places in Acton 
to match the large planned residential developments and will continue to review this going 
forward. 

3.12 Does the DPD make appropriate provision / or need to make provision for 
primary school needs in the Norwood Green part of the Borough?  

Based on current projections there is sufficient primary school provision in the Southall 
South area without the need to provide additional accommodation and so the sites identified 
in the DPD are located elsewhere in the borough in areas of greatest projected need. These 
projections take into account St Mary’s Primary School, a 1FE Free School, which opened in 
temporary accommodation in the Norwood Green area September 2014. A planning 
application is pending for the school to be built on a permanent site, planning ref 
PP/2015/2659. 

3.13 Are there the very exceptional circumstances in the Borough which require the 
use of Metropolitan Open Land for school provision?  Can it be demonstrated that any 
loss of MOL in the DPD is no more than the minimum required to enable the new 
schools to function according to school provision standards?  

Yes. Whilst it would be the Council’s preference to build on policy compliant sites, the 
evidence of need (EB1 and Demography Update ED40) and lack of alternative sites 
demonstrated through the extensive site selection process (EB2 and EB14) constitute 
exceptional circumstances which require the use of MOL for school provision (see SD2 
paras 4.18 - 4.21).  The Green Belt review process will not be completed in time to take 
account of these circumstances.  

See the Council’s response to Matter 2 question 2.4 and schedules of proposed main and 
minor modifications (ED18 and ED34) to help ensure any loss of MOL in the DPD is no more 



than the minimum required to enable the new schools to function according to school 
provision standards. 

3.14 On those individual sites within red dashed lines – does the site area within the 
red-dashed line represent the maximum site area or would additional land be 
required?  Is paragraph 7.1 sufficiently clear in this regard?  

See the Council’s response to Matter 2 question 2.4 and schedules of proposed main and 
minor modifications (ED18 and ED34) which are intended to provide the required clarity.  

3.15 What have been the determinative factors in selecting the 8 proposed sites?  Is 
this reflected in the Sustainability Appraisal criteria?   

See the Council’s response to ED21 questions 11 – 13.  

The SA reflected the factors that informed the site selection evidence under the 
environmental objectives. Additional factors were considered as part of the SA under the 
social and economic objectives. The short-listed sites considered both the site selection 
evidence and the recommendations from the SA.  

3.16 Are the allocations based on a robust assessment of their deliverability?  

Yes. Deliverability was one of the key criteria used in the site selection process outlined in 
EB2 and EB14. In addition, clarification of availability of funding to deliver the schools is 
provided in the Council’s response to ED21 question 6.  

3.17 Have the sites been assessed in terms of their accessibility?  

See the Council’s response to ED21 Q14, paragraph 2.  

3.18 What are the strategic transport implications of the proposed sites?  How would 
pupils in Ealing Borough be expected to travel to school?  Are school travel plans 
encouraged and enforced in Ealing through the planning process?  

See the Council’s response to ED21 Q14. See also the Statement of Common Ground 
(SOCG) between the Council and TfL which will be added to the examination library. 

3.19 Do any of the sites require the use of Compulsory Purchase Orders to ensure 
delivery?  

See the Council’s response to ED21 question 6, and ED22. 

3.20 If a replacement site for one of the 8 on the short list was needed to be found, are 
there sufficient measures for contingencies?   

See SD2 proposed Policy 2 which confirms circumstances in which school development on 
other sites may be permitted. In addition, there is scope to review the long list of sites if 
future demography updates reveal a change in the type, amount or location of need - see 
SD2 para 5.11(b). ED22 Cabinet report also outlines the Council’s contingency plans which 
include the potential to CPO and to expand other school sites to meet the identified need 
within the plan period. 



3.21 Are alternative proposals that have been put forward in representations 
appropriate and deliverable?  Have they been subject to sustainability appraisal and 
public consultation?  

See ED21 Council’s response to Questions 10-14. 

 


